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provide for and regulate the setting out and protection of trees,
shrubs and flowers in the village, or upon its property.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage. .

Approved April 25, 1919,

CHAPTER 479—H. F. No. 627.

An act to regulate the repapering, repainting and recalcimining
of rooms in hotels, tenements and drwellings, to prevent the spread
of coniagious diseases. .

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Disinfection following contagious diseases—No
wall, partition, or ceiling or any room in which there has been con-
tagious disease in any tenement house, hotel or dwelling shall be re-
papered, calcimined, or have any other covering placed thereupon
unless the old paper or other covering shall have first been disinfected
and removed therefrom and the said wall, partition or ceiling cleaned.
disinfected and freed from bugs, insects or vermin.

Sec. 2. Violation a misdemeanor.—Any person, firm or cor-
poration violating any of the provisions of this act shall be guilty
of a misdemeanor,

Approved April 25, 1919.

CHAPTER 480—H. F. No. 632.

An act entitled an act to amend Section 981 of the General Stat-
utes of Minnesota for the year 1913, relating to the compensation of
colnty Surveyors. .

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Scction 1. Compensation of county surveyors.—That sec-
tion 981 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for the year 1913 be
and the same is hereby amended so as to rgad as follows:

Séction 981. Except as hereinafter provided, the compensation
of county surveyors or their deputies shall be four dollars per day
while employed in the performance of their respective duties, in-
cluding the time necessarily spent in traveling to and from the field
of their labor, together with all their necessary expenses, payable by
the party or parties who employs the surveyor. The surveyor shall
receive one dollar and fifty cents for platting each survey in each
section over which his survey extends in the county record.book
of survey, and fifteen cents per folio for recording and indexing of
the surveyor’s descriptive fields notes; but in no case shall he receive
or charge to exceed two dollars and fifty cents for platting and re-
cording the plats and records of the survey of any one section, and
the survevor’s fees for platting and recording the surveys shall be
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paid by the county in which the respective lands are situated, and
the surveys of the same are kept. Such records shall be’ public
records and open at all reasonable times to inspection by any person.
The county board shall, at the expense of the county, provide for
the county surveyor all proper and necessary books for keeping
such records. Such county record book of survey shall be kept
in the office of the register of deeds of the county. Provided, that
the beard of county commissioners of any county may, in their
discretion, fix a higher compensation than four dollars per day, but
not to exceed seven dollars and fifty cents per day for any public
work.
Approved April 25, 1919,

CHAPTER 481—H. F. No. 657.

An act to amend Section 8, Chapter 296, Laws of 1915, being an
act to provide state aid for public schools and for the method of its
distribution.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Additional amounts to high schools maintaining
training departments for rural teachers.—That section 8, chap-
ter 296, Laws of 1915, be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 8. High schdols maintaining a department for train-
ing rural teachers shall receive annually sixtcen hundred dollars
(81,600). A school employing more than one teacher in such de-
partment may receive not to exceed twenty-four hundred dollars
($2,400). A school employing more than two teachers in such de-
partment and enrolling not less than fifty (50) students, may receive
not to exceed three thousand dollars ($3,000).

Approved April 25, 1919,

CHAPTER 482—H. F. No. 741,

An act to amend Sections 31 and 40 of Chapter 235, Laws 1913,
as amended by Sections 19 and 21 of Chapter 119, Lows 1917, gvhich
said Chapter 235, Laws 1913, is entitled an act relating to public
highways, the powers and duties of counties, towns, wvillages and
cities in relation thereto; the creation of e state highway commis-
sion; prescribing its powers and duties, appropriating money there-
for and providing for the payment of state aid for the construction
and improvement of roads, and authorizing and directing the levy
of taxes for highway purposes, and to repeal Section 21 of Chapter
119, Laws 1917.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. 10 mills tax for county road and bridge fund.—
That section 31 of chapter 235, Laws 1913, as amended by section
19 of chapter 119, Laws 1917, be amended to read as follows:



